
  

 

(Over) 

 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO SENATE BILL 140  

(Third Reading File Bill - Committee Reprint)  

 

 On pages 229 and 230, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 

on page 229 through line 12 on page 230, inclusive, and substitute: 

 

 “SECTION 18.  AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That funding for the 

following purposes shall be reduced by the following amounts: 

 

Purpose General 

Fund 

University of Maryland System – efficiency reduction 51,900,000 

Senatorial and Delegate scholarships 11,482,530 

Baltimore City highway user monies 100,000,000 

Governor’s Office for Crime Control and Prevention – special crimes 

grant 

2,100,000 

Geographic Cost of Education Index funding 126,600,000 

Medicaid funding for abortions 2,100,000 

Maryland Public Television 1,000,000 

Grant to the Maryland Zoo 500,000 

Stem cell research 12,400,000 

State agency operating expenses – 1% across-the-board reduction 6,300,000 

Savings related to elimination of living wage requirement for state 

contracts 

1,100,000 

Office of the Secretary budgets – 2% reduction 2,800,000 

Moratorium on out-of-state travel 1,300,000 

Elimination of advertising expenses 1,800,000 

 

 Further provided that 5 positions related to staffing speed cameras are hereby 

deleted and $400,000 in associated general funds are reduced. 

 

SB0140/563321/1    

 

 

BY:     Delegate Shank    



 

 
 

SB0140/563321/1  SHANK   

Amendments to SB 140  

Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 

 

 Further provided that no funds may be expended for an Executive Branch 

salary in excess of $149,999 and that general funds of $1,700,000 for Executive Branch 

salaries are reduced. 

 

 Further provided that three chef positions at Government House are deleted 

and associated general funds of $200,000 are reduced. 

 

 Further provided that the remaining $10,000,000 in special funds in the 

Department of Natural Resources, representing remaining funds from the Chesapeake 

and Atlantic Coastal Bays 2010 Trust Fund, are reduced. 

 

 Further provided that on or before July 1, 2010, the Governor shall develop a 

schedule to allocate a reduction of $6,200,000 for electricity (Comptroller subobject 

0620) across Executive Branch agencies in the following amounts: 

 

Fund 

 

Amount 

Special Funds 2,600,000 

Current Unrestricted Funds 2,200,000 

Current Restricted Funds 1,100,000 

Federal Funds 300,000”. 

 

 




